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DESCRIPTION:

CHANGE OF USE

COVER
SHEET

OWNER:

DMKV LLC

NO.

PROJECT

LOCATION:

ALL DESIGN, SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILS
AND INFORMATION PRESENTED ON
THESE DRAWINGS ARE AND SHALL
R E M A IN  T HE  P RO P ER T Y  OF  K &M
ENGINEERING AND DESIGN, CORP.
AND SHALL NOT BE USED IN ANY
OTHER WORK OR PROJECT EXCEPT
PROVIDED BY AN AGREEMENT OR
W R I T T E N  C O N S E N T  O F  K & M
ENGINEERING AND DESIGN, CORP.

06-14-2022 PC11

GENERAL INFORMATION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SCOPE OF WORK

PROJECT PLANNING DATA

Site address: 10003 COMMERCE AVE., TUJUNGA, CA 91042

Owner: DMKV LLC
10003 COMMERCE AVE., TUJUNGA, CA 91042

Engineer/Designer: K&M ENGINEERING AND DESIGN CORP.
                                                                                            6854 FOOTHILL BLVD., TUJUNGA, CA 91042

DESCRIPTION:                                                                              COMMERCIAL

ZONE:                                                                                            C2-1L

ASSESSORS PARCEL NO. (APN) 2568008028

TRACT (lots 52,53,54 and 55) TR 6021

BLOCK:                  NONE

LOT #: 52,53,54 AND 55

ARB (LOT CUT REFERENCE) NONE

FIRE SPRINKLER: YES, NFPA 13-compliant (903.3.1.1 LABC)

LOT SIZE:                              14,516.4 SQ.FT.

TOTAL BUILDING GROSS AREA:          9,313 SQ.FT.

                                                                                 (N) JUMP CLUB:     6,500 SQ.FT.
                                                                                 (N) CAFE:                900 SQ.FT.
                                                                                 (E) VIDEO STORE: 1,913 SQ.FT.

TOTAL BUILDING NET AREA:                    8,820 SQ.FT.

                                                                                 (N)JUMP CLUB:      6,200 SQ.FT.
                                                                                 (N) CAFE:                890 SQ.FT.
                                                                                 (E) VIDEO STORE: 1,730 SQ.FT.

OCCUPANCY GROUP/
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
                                                                                 (N)JUMP CLUB (UNIT 10003):                   A-3/ III-B
                                                                                 (N)CAFE (UNIT 10007):                              A-2/ V-B
                                                                                 (E)VIDEO STORE (UNIT 10009,10011):     M / V-B

NUMBER OF STORIES:                                          ONE

HEIGHT TO HIGHEST POINT:                                 ± 29'-0"

HIGH FIRE ZONE:                                                     NO

JUMP CLUB

LEGEND

APPLICABLE CODES
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE
2020 LAMC

10003 COMMERCE AVE.,TUJUNGA CA 91042

PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION:

(E) PRINT SHOP  (10003) CONVERT TO JUMP CLUB AND

(E) VIDEO STORE (10007) CONVERT TO CLUB CAFE

PARKING ANALYSIS

EGRESS ANALYSIS

VICINITY MAP:

SUBJECT PROPERTY

A0.0 COVER SHEET
A1.0                                         SITE PLAN
A1.1 VALMONT SITE PLAN (SIGNED COVENANT FOR VALET PARKING)
A2.0                                          FLOOR PLANS
A2.1 OCCUPANT LOAD DIAGRAM, EGRESS PLAN
A2.2 SECTIONS
A3.0                                          DETAILS
A4.0                                          ELEVATIONS
DA1                                          ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
DA2                                          ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
DA3                                          ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS

(E) VIDEO STORE( UNITS 10009,10011):  1,730 SF(net area) / 250 = 7

(N) JUMP CLUB (UNIT 10003): 6,200 SF(net area)- 5,000 SF Per ZI2498 Incentive= 1,200 SF / 100 = 12

(N) CAFE (UNIT 10007): 890 SF(net area) / 200 =4

TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING : 23

PROVIDED (ON SITE):

COMPACT STALL: 3

VAN ACCESSIBLE: 1

BICYCLE PARKING SPACES:
LONG TERM:     2 SPACES
SHORT TERM:  2 SPACES

TOTAL PROVIDED ON SITE: 5

REMAINING  18 STANDARD STALLS TO BE PROVIDED
VIA VALET PARKING SERVICE @ LOCATION BELOW VIA COVENANT (SEE SHEET A1.1 FOR PARKING LAYOUT & INFO):

- 7216 VALMONT ST., LOS ANGELES CA 91042
 APN:2568008029
         (DISTANCE FROM JUMP CLUB: 350 FEET)

= 1 PARKING STALL

SEE A2.1 SHEET / EGRESS PLAN

SEE A2.0 SHEET/ PLUMBING FIXTURE TABLE

By:  WILLIAM JOHNS

Los Angeles Fire Department
Fire Development Services

LADBS Permit Approval Only
(Fire/Life Safety Plan review )

APPROVED PLANS
Date:  08/16/2023

Transaction ID Number:  C23-105640

Subject to field Inspection Extend or modify Fire/Life Safety system as required

The approval of these plans and/or specifications does not exempt them from strict compliance with
all other pertinent sections of the Municipal Code and other laws and regulations.
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DESCRIPTION:

CHANGE OF USE

PROPOSED
SITE PLAN

OWNER:

DMKV LLC

NO.

PROJECT

LOCATION:

ALL DESIGN, SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILS
AND INFORMATION PRESENTED ON
THESE DRAWINGS ARE AND SHALL
R E M A IN  T HE  P RO P ER T Y  OF  K &M
ENGINEERING AND DESIGN, CORP.
AND SHALL NOT BE USED IN ANY
OTHER WORK OR PROJECT EXCEPT
PROVIDED BY AN AGREEMENT OR
W R I T T E N  C O N S E N T  O F  K & M
ENGINEERING AND DESIGN, CORP.

SITE PLAN KEY NOTES

1

2

ASPHALT PAVING

3 STREET LIGHT

4

5

6

7

FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING POWER POLE

WHEELCHAIR SYMBOL

 ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

0 4' 8' 16'

N

ACCESSIBLE LIFT

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
3/32"=1'-0"

ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SIGN, POST MOUNTED AT 5'-0" A.F.F.

CONCRETE WHEEL STOP8

9

10' B.L ORD-11374010

400 SQ.FT LOADING ZONE DOCK11

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 EDITION OF THE CBC ,
CRC OR CBC,CMC, CPC , AND CEC AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN TITLE 24 CCR AND THE CITY OF LA LOCAL
AMENDMENTS.

2. SEPARATE PERMITS MAY BE REQUIRED OF MECHANICAL , ELECTRICAL ,
PLUMBING , SHORING, GRADING AND DEMOLITION.

3. ALL PROPERTY LINES , EASEMENTS , AND EXISTING BUILDINGS HAVE BEEN
INDICATED ON THIS SITE PLAN .

4. A SECURITY FENCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION
AREA THAT SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO EXCAVATION AND  / OR 
FOUNDATION TRENCHING .( BMC 9-1-2-3302.4)

5. WATER SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SITE AND USED TO CONTROL DUST.

6. TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SITE. (BMC 
9-1-2-3305.1)

7. THE FINISH GRADE SHALL SLOPE A MIN . OF 5%, OR 6" TO POINT 10 FEET
FROM BUILDING FOUNDATION , OR TO AN APPROVED ALTERNATE
METHOD OF DIVERTING WATER AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION . SWALES
SHALL SLOPE A MINIMUM OF 2%. (CBC 1804.4, CRC R 401.3 )

8. THE TOP OF THE EXTERIOR FOUNDATION SHALL EXTEND ABOVE THE
ELEVATION OF THE STREET GUTTER A MINIMUM OF 12'' PLUS 2 %. (CBC
1808.7.4,CRC R 403.1.7.3)

9. AS PER 2019 ENERGY STANDARDS 150.0(n) PROVIDE:
A) A 120 V ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE IS WITHIN  3 FEEL FROM
THE WATER  HEATER AND ACCESSIBLE WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS.
B)  A CATEGORY III OR IV VENT , OR A TYPE B VENT WITH STRAIGHT PIPE   
BETWEEN OUTSIDE AND WATER HEATR.
C) A CONDENSATE DRAIN NO MORE THAN  2 INCHES HIGHER THAN THE
BASE ON WATER HEATER FOR NATURAL DRAINING.
D)  A GAS SUPPLY LINE WITH CAPACITY OF AT LEAST 200.000 BTU/HR.

10. R-7.7 INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE FIRST 5 FEET OF HOT AND
COLD-WATER PIPES.

11. ALL HOT WATER PIPING 3
4" OR LARGER, FROM THE WATER HEATER TO THE

KITCHEN FIXTURES, SHALL HAVE R-7.7 INSULATION.

12. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND
UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION
FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS,
PUMPS,VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION
OF THE HOOK-UP.

13. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER
LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY.
FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR
ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.

14. AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUT OFF VALVE OR EXCESS FLOW SHUT OFF
VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWN-STREAM
SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR
OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING.@
(PER ORDINANCE 170,158 AND 180.670) SEPARATE PLUMBING PERMIT IS
REQUIRED.

15. PROVIDE (72) INCH HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER
AND APPROVED SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER
ENCLOSURE. @ (1209.2.3, 2406.4.5, R307.2, R308.4)

16. A FIRE ALARM (VISUAL AND AUDIBLE) SYSTEM IS REQUIRED. THE ALARM
SYSTEM MUST BE APPROVED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT AND ELECTRICAL
PLAN CHECK PRIOR TO INSTALLATION (LAMC 57.122)

17. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED PER (915.2.1,R315)

18. EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH NATURAL LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN A
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.1 OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN AVERAGE
ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOT-CANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A
HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

19. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS 
INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY. WHERE A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR
ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS.(R314.2)

20. WHERE A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS. REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS,
EXISTING DWELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES
OR FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.2. CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL ONLY BE REQUIRED IN THE SPECIFIC DWELLING
UNIT OR SLEEPING UNIT FOR WHICH THE PERMIT WAS OBTAINED. (R315.2)

21. UNDERGROUND CONDUITS, CABLES, MAIN LINES AND OTHER HAZARDS
MAY EXIST. CONTACT "UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT" TOLL FREE AT
1-800-227-2600. MINIMUM (2) WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG.

22. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK AND REPORT ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES TO
THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

23. FRAMING NOTES AS PER 2019 CBC. (SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS).

24. APPLICATIONS FOR WHICH NO PERMIT IS ISSUED WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR
FOLLOWING THE DATE OF APPLICATION SHALL AUTOMATICALLY EXPIRE.
(R105.3.2 CRC)

25. EVERY PERMIT ISSUED SHALL BECOME INVALID UNLESS WORK AUTHORIZED
IS COMMENCED WITHIN 180 DAYS OR IF THE WORK AUTHORIZED IS
SUSPENDED OR ABANDON FOR A PERIOD OF 180 DAYS. A SUCCESSFUL
INSPECTION MUST BE OBTAINED WITHIN180 DAYS. A PERMIT MAY BE
EXTENDED IF A WRITTEN REQUEST STATING JUSTIFICATION FOR EXTENSION
AND AN EXTENSION FEE IS RECEIVED PRIOR TO EXPIRATION OF THE PERMIT
AND GRANTED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

26. IF REQUIRED, FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS APPROVED BY THE CITY'S FIRE
DEPARTMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE SITE AT TIME OF FRAMING
INSPECTION.

06-14-2022 PC11

BUILDING CODE NOTES:

1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND
OBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES
(POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMER, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES,
METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP
THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 10 FEET OF ANY POWER LINES-
WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO
COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR ADDITIONAL
EXPENSES.

2. AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE
FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE
RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE
CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING. (INCLUDE COMMERCIAL ADDITION
AND TI WORK OVER $10,000)( SEPARATE PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED.
ORDINANCE 170,158.

3. PROVIDE ULTRA- LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW
CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE
ADAPTED FOR LOWER WATER CONSUMPTION.

4. A COPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT AND/OR CONDITIONS OF LISTING
SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE.

ADDITIONAL NOTES:

a. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED.
b. EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN

INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 5 FOOT CANDLES (54 LUX)
c. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND SHALL

BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS
AND SECTION 2702.  1013.5

d. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES.  1013.3
e. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM

THAT WILL PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE
CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS.          1013.6.3

f. EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. SEE
1010.1.9.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS.

g. DOOR HANDLES LOCK AND OTHER OPERATION DEVICES SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT A MIN 34" AND A MAX 48" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

h. THE DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED.
i. ALL EGRESS DOOR OPERATION SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH SECTION

1010.1.9 & 1010.1.9.12.
j. THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE

ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THE BUILDING SPACE SERVED BY THE MEANS OF
EGRESS IS OCCUPIED.

k. THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1
FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE.

l. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL
NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE
EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
SHALL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATED THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

· AISLES AND UNENCLOSED EGRESS STAIRWAYS IN ROOMS AND SPACES
THAT REQUIRE TWO OR MORE MEANS OF EGRESS.

· CORRIDORS, EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS IN BUILDING
REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

· EXTERIOR EGRESS COMPONENTS AT OTHER THAN THE LEVEL OF EXIT
DISCHARGE UNTIL EXIT DISCHARGE IS ACCOMPLISHED FOR BUILDINGS
REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

· INTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE ELEMENTS, AS PERMITTED IN SECTION 1028.1, IN
BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

· EXTERIOR LANDINGS, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1010.1.6, FOR EXIT
DISCHARGE DOORWAYS IN BUILDINGS TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

A DOUBLE STRIPPING OF STALLS SHALL BE
PER SECTION 12.21A.5(I)

12
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DESCRIPTION:

COVENANT FOR
VALET PARKING

SITE PLAN
VALMONT

OWNER:

VALMONT RENTAL LLC

NO.

PROJECT

LOCATION:

ALL DESIGN, SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILS
AND INFORMATION PRESENTED ON
THESE DRAWINGS ARE AND SHALL
R E M A IN  T HE  P RO P ER T Y  OF  K &M
ENGINEERING AND DESIGN, CORP.
AND SHALL NOT BE USED IN ANY
OTHER WORK OR PROJECT EXCEPT
PROVIDED BY AN AGREEMENT OR
W R I T T E N  C O N S E N T  O F  K & M
ENGINEERING AND DESIGN, CORP.

0 4' 8' 16'

N
PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
1/16"=1'-0"

VICINITY MAP:52 PARKING STALL PER PERMIT #VN14471-1995

NOTE: REMAINING 18 STANDARD STALLS TO BE
PROVIDED VIA VALET PARKING SERVICE
@7216 VALMONT ST- APN #2568008029

SUBJECT PROPERTY
(JUMP CLUB)

7216 VALMONT ST

PARKING NOTE:

REMAINING 18 STANDARD STALLS REQUIRED FOR "JUMP CLUB" TO BE PROVIDED
VIA VALET PARKING SERVICE @ LOCATIONS BELOW :

- 7216 VALMONT ST., LOS ANGELES CA 91042
 APN:2568008029 (52 PARKING STALLS PER COFO)
         (DISTANCE FROM JUMP CLUB: 350 FEET)

DATE: 10-26-22

06-14-2022 PC11

USER PARKING ANALYSIS VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING
REQUIREMENT

ACCESSIBLE PARKING
REQUIREMENT

PARKING
REQUIREMENT

JUMP CLUB,
DMKV LLC

SEE PARKING ANALYSIS
A0.0 SHEET

SEE PARKING ANALYSIS
A0.0 SHEET -

18 STALLS TO BE RESTRIPE
FOR STANDARD PARKING
#10-16, 43-44  (8'-8"X18'-0")

#1-9 (8-'4"X18'-0")

MASONIC TEMPLE 8715 SF/500= 18 STALL 1 (NEW)
STALL #56

2 (NEW)
STALL #57-58

37 (EXISTING- 8'-0"X18'-0"):
#17-42 / 45-55

TOTAL PARKING @7216 VALMONT ST: 58

PARKING TABULATION:

SITE PLAN KEY NOTES

1

2

3

4

(N) RAMP 1:12 MAX SLOPE

(E) WATER FOUNTAIN TO BE REMOVED

(N) FLARED SIDES 1:10 MAX SLOPE

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
0 4' 8' 16'

EXISTING SITE PLAN 
1/16"=1'-0"

5 SEE SHEET DA2/#2 FOR PARALLEL CURB RAMP DETAIL
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(E) VIDEO STORE (865 SQ.FT.) TO REMAIN

10011 COMMERCE AVE.,
(NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK)
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SECTION A-A
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SECTION B-B
3/16"=1'-0"

BOTTOM CONN. @ NON BEARING WALL

(N) 2X STUD WALL
(NON-BEARING)

(N) SHOT PIN
SEE NOTE

WALL AT S.O.G.

(E) S.O.G.

NOTE :

ALL INTERIOR NON-BEARING AND NON-SHEAR WALLS AND PARTITIONS WHERE ANCHOR
BOLTS ARE NOT NOTED ARE TO BE SECURED WITH SHOT PINS U.N.O. SHOT PINS SHALL BE
0.145" DIA. x 2.875" SHANK LENGTH WITH METAL PLATE WASHER AT 36 INCHES O.C. THERE
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO FASTENERS PER PIECE OF FOUNDATION PLATE 16" OR
LONGER WITH ONE FASTENER LOCATED 6" FROM EACH END OF EACH PIECE.

1

USE 2-8d TOE NAILS EA. SIDE TO TOP
PLATE OF STUD WALL, DO NOT NAIL
ENDS.

SIMPSON "STC" @ 24"o.c. @
EA. SIDE

1/
2"

C
LR

WALL PARALLEL TO JOIST OR RAFTER

WALL PERPENDICULAR TO JOIST OR RAFTER

JOIST OR RAFTER

2x4 BLKG @ EVERY 3rd
RAFTER OR JOIST

SPACE

SNUG FIT
PLYWOOD SHTG.

SEE PLANS FOR SIZE & SPACING
OF JOISTS.

2x PLATE 4" 
THAN STUDS

2x4 FLAT @48"o.c.
NON-BEARING

STUD WALL.

HEAD CONN. @ NON BEARING WALL

NONBEARING WALL



14SHORT TERM BICYCLE STORAGE / RACK

3LONG TERM BICYCLE STORAGE

4812NOT USED16ENLARGE BATHROOMS PLAN NOT USED NOT USED
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101418

913

19

1220

17

"VAN ACCESSIBLE"

+5'-0" HT.

(2
2"

 M
IN

.)

 ACCESSIBLE CAR & VAN STALL PARKING DETAIL (VALMONT PARKING)

STANDARD HANDICAP
PARKING STALL SIGN WITH
INTERNATIONAL
ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL

GALV. CAP -
CENTERLINE OF POLE

1 1/2 " STD GALV STL POLE
- EMBED 24" IN 8" Ø X 36"
DEEP CONC PIER

17" MIN.

 VAN STALL SIGNAGE

 INTERNATIONAL ACCESS SYMBOL

(a) SYMBOL PROPORTION (b) DISPLAY CONDITIONS

2'
-3

" M
A

X.

2'
-3

" M
A

X.

ALTERNATE A A

Y IS THE MINIMUM HANDRAIL EXTENSION OF 1'-0" PLUS THE DEPTH
OF ONE TREAD THAT IS REQUIRED AT EACH BOTTOM RISER.

MIN
1'-0"

ALTERNATE

Y

X IS THE 1'-0" MINIMUM HANDRAIL EXTENSION REQUIRED AT
EACH TOP RISER.

 HAND RAIL EXTENTIONS
34

"-3
8"

 A
BO

V
E 

ST
A

IR
N

O
SI

N
G

1 
1/

2"
 M

IN TO
 S

UI
T

1 
1/

2"
 M

IN
. 1 1/2" MIN CLR

1 1/4" TO 2" 1 1/2" MIN CLR.

1 1/4" - 1 1/2" 1 1/2" MIN CLR.

1 1/4" - 1 1/2"

3" MAX.

NOTE:
1. MOUNTING HEIGHT IS 34"-38" TO TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACE ABOVE STAIR NOSINGS.
2. SURFACE OF HANDRAIL SHALL BE SMOOTH WITH NO SHARP EDGES.
3. EDGES OF HANDRAILS HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8".

 HAND RAIL @ WALL

FIGURE 11B-14A- INTERNATIOANL TTY SYMBOL

FIGURE 11B-14A- VOLUME CONTROL TELEPHONES

FIGURE 11B-14C- INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESS FOR HEARING LOSS

RUBBER BUMP ON CHAIR

10
" M

IN
. B

O
TT

O
M

 R
A

IL

10
" M

IN
. B

O
TT

O
M

 R
AI

L

DOOR CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 11B-703.3.1 BRAILLE DIMENSIONS

MEASUREMENT RANGE MINIMUM IN INCHES
MAXIMUM IN INCHES

DOT BASE DIAMETER 0.059-0.063
0.100
0.300

0.025-0.037
0.395-0.400

DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO DOTS IN THE SAME CELL
DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS IN ADJACENT CELLS

DOT HEIGHT
DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS FROM ONE CELL DIRECTLY BELOW

FIGURE 11B-703.3.1
BRAILLE MEASUREMENT

RAISED DOT
BASE DIAMETER

NO RAISED DOT

BLANK CELL SPACE BETWEEN WORDS

SINGLE BRAILLE CELL

DISTANCE BETWEEN DOTS IN THE SAME CELL
DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING
DOTS IN ADJACENT CELLS

DISTANCE BETWEEN DOTS
IN THE SAME CELL

DISTANCE BETWEEN
CORRESPONDING
DOTS FROM ONE CELL
DIRECTLY BELOW

 11B-703 SIGNS

11B-703.1.1.2 INSPECTIONS. SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL BE FIELD INSPECTED AFTER
INSTALLATION AND APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A FINAL CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY PER CHAPTER 1. DIVISION II, SECTION 111, OR FINAL APPROVAL WHERE NO CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED. THE INSPECTION SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, VERIFICATION THAT
BRAILLE DOTS AND CELLS ARE PROPERLY SPACED AND THE SIZE , PROPORTION AND TYPE OF RAISED CHARACTERS ARE IN
COMPLOANCE WITH THESE REGULATIONS.

11B-703.1 GENERAL. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703. WHERE BOTH VISUAL AND
TACTILE CHARACTORS ARE REQUIRED, EITHER ONE SIGN WITH BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS, OR
TWO SEPARATE SIGNS, ONE WITH VISUAL, AND ONE WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS , SHALL BE PROVIDED.

11B-703.1.1 PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION. SIGNS AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11B-703, OR IN OTHER SECTIONS OF THIS
CODE, WHEN INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES,
OR WHEN INCLUDED, ALTERED OR REPLACED DUE TO ADDITIONS,ALTERATIONS OR RENOVATIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS
OR FACILITIES, AND WHEN A PERMIT IS REQUIRED, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.1.1.1 AND 11B-703.1.1.2

11B-703.1.1.1 PLAN REVIEW. PLANS , SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION INDICATING COMPLIANCE WITH THESE
REGULATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

LIBRARY

 FIGURE 11B-703.2.5
HEIGHTS OF RAISED CHARACTERS

5/
8 

-2

15
.9

-5
1

NOT USED DETAIL

DETAILS

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES
PARKING IN DESIGNATED
ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT
DISPLAYING
DISTINGUISHING
PLACARDS OR LICENSE
PLATES ISSUED FOR
PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES MAY BE
TOWED AWAY AT OWNER'S
EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLE
MAY BE RECLAIMED AT
          ---  ---  ---  ---  ---
OR BY TELEOHONING
          XX-XXX-XXXX

1. INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
       ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE
       ACCESSIBLE TO AND USEABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS AS SET FORTH IN
       THESE BUILDING STANDARDS AND SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN THIS SECTION.

2. COLOR OF SYMBOL. THE SYMBOL SPECIFIED ABOVE SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE
ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL
STANDARD 566b.

3. ENTRANCE SIGNS. ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES SHALL BE INDENT- IFIED WITH AT LEAST ONE STANDARD SIGN
AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED, TO BE VISIBLE TO PERSONS
ALONG APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.

X

18
" M

IN
. C

LR

3'-0" MAX.
12" MIN. HIGH
LETTERING,
PAINTED WHITE

5'-0" MIN. 9'-0" MIN.

IDENTIFICATION SIGN TO BE POSTED
OUTSIDE OF THE MIN. REQUIRED
PARKING SPACE, WITH ISA SYMBOL AND
ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE OR AN
ADDITIONAL SIGN STATING "MINIMUM
FINE $250", PER

12'-0" MIN.

 -
 9

℄℄℄℄

BORDERLINE TO BE
PAINTED BLUE, TYP.

EQ. EQ.

EQ. EQ.

℄
6" MAX. EITHER DIRECTION

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA),
36" BY 36" MIN.

18
" M

IN
. T

YP
.

(E) PLANTER BED
TO REMAIN

(E) 4" CURB

WALL OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION

48" MIN

6'
-0

" 8.33% MAX8.33% MAX

2'
-0

"

36
"

36
" M

IN
6"

-8
"

HATCHED LINES TO BE PAINTED IN A
COLOR CONTRASTING WITH THAT OF THE
AISLE SURFACE, PREFERABLY WHITE ON
ASPHALT OR BLUE ON CONCRETE.
ARCHITECT TO SPECIFY COLOR

NOTE: SURFACE WILL REQUIRE 36" SECTION OF 
TRUNCATED DOMES IF FLAT TRAVEL SURFACE 
ADJOINS VEHICULAR TRAFFIC WAY (SEE TRUNCATE DOMES DETAIL SHEET DA2/#19)

3'-0" MAX.

5'-0" MIN. 9'-0" MIN.

℄℄℄

EQ. EQ.

EQ. EQ.

℄

18
" M

IN
. T

YP
.

48" MIN

6'
-0

" 8.33% MAX8.33% MAX

2'
-0

"

36
"

36
" M

IN
6"

-8
"

8'
-0

"

SIZE AND SPACING OF
TRUNCATED DOMES

FLARED SIDES 1:10 MAX SLOPE

(N) RAMP 1:12 MAX SLOPE

1

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL NOT
OVERLAP MIN. REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF VEHICULAR WAYS
OR FIRE LANES

BORDERLINE TO BE
PAINTED BLUE, TYP.

8'-0" MIN.

℄

9'-0" MIN.

3'-0" MAX.

℄

℄

EQ. EQ.

EQ. EQ.

℄

18
'-0

"  
M

IN
. T

YP
.

TYP.

HATCHED LINES TO BE PAINTED IN A COLOR
CONTRASTING WITH THAT OF THE AISLE
SURFACE, PREFERABLY WHITE ON ASPHALT
OR BLUE ON CONCRETE. ARCHITECT TO
SPECIFY COLOR

1:48 MAX. SLOPE IN ALL
DIRECTIONS WITHIN THE
HEAVY-DASHED
BOUNDARY

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA),
36" BY 36" MIN.

IDENTIFICATION SIGN TO BE POSTED
OUTSIDE OF THE MIN. REQUIRED
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